Traffic Signal System Improvement Program (TSSIP) to design and construct certain 

traffic signal interconnect improvements (the “Project Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the Project Improvements, City and CDOT Staff 

negotiated the attached Intergovernmental Agreement, which makes available Four 

Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($424,000) through a grant to cover the costs 

associated with the Project Improvements; and  

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the terms and provisions of 

the attached agreement are fair and reasonable to the City, and that it is in the best